City of Kelowna
Regular Council Meeting
AGENDA

Monday, February 24, 2025

1:30 pm
Council Chamber

City Hall, 1435 Water Street

Pages
1. Call to Order
I would like to acknowledge that we are gathered today on the traditional, ancestral, unceded
territory of the syilx/Okanagan people.
This Meeting is open to the public and all representations to Council form part of the public
record. A live audio-video feed is being broadcast and recorded on kelowna.ca.
2. Confirmation of Minutes 5-14
PM Meeting - February 10, 2025
3. Public in Attendance
3.1 Applebrooke Cr 154 - DVP24-0200 - Isaac Anthony Smit 15 - 48
The Applicant has up to 15 minutes to make representations to Council regarding the
project.
Members of the Public have 5§ minutes to make representation to Council regarding
the project.
To hear a request for reconsideration of a Development Variance Permit Application
to vary the minimum lot width from 13.0 m required to 9.9 m proposed to facilitate a
two-lot subdivision.
4. Development Application Reports & Related Bylaws
4.1 Multiple Properties - OCP24-0013 (BL12743) - City of Kelowna 49-79

To amend the Official Community Plan to change the future land use designation of
three parcels for administrative updates and 97 parcels around the Okanagan College
to align with the designated Urban Centre boundary.



4.2

43
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4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Multiple Properties - BL12743 (OCP24-0013) - City of Kelowna
Requires a majority of all members of Council (5).

To give Bylaw No. 12743 first reading in order to change the future land use
designation of 100 parcels.

Multiple Properties - Z24-0060 (BL12748) - City of Kelowna

To rezone 12 parcels for administrative updates and to rezone 69 parcels around the
Okanagan College Transit Oriented Area to align zoning with provincial legislation.

Multiple Properties - BL12748 (Z24-0060) - City of Kelowna

To give Bylaw No. 12748 first reading in order to rezone 81 parcels.

Patterson Rd 350 - Z24-0063 (BL12753) - Gurjit Kaur Bhullar and Harsimran Singh
Bhatti

To rezone the subject property from the MF1 — Infill Housing zone to the MFicc — Infill
Housing with Child Care Centre, Major zone to facilitate a Child Care Centre, Major.

Hwy 97 N 3699 - Z24-0061 (BL12754) - University Business Park Ltd., Inc.No. 431185

To rezone the subject property from the C2 - Vehicle Oriented Commercial zone to
the Carcs - Vehicle Oriented Commercial Retail Cannabis Sales zone to facilitate a
retail cannabis sales establishment.

Gordon Dr 5091 - Z24-0030 (BL12755) - Highstreet Canyon Falls Apartments Ltd.,
Inc.No. BC1311111

To rezone the subject property from the RR1 - Large Lot Rural Residential zone to the
MF2 - Townhouse Housing zone to facilitate a multi-family development.

Dougall Rd N 465-495 - Z24-0062 (BL12756) - 1470626 B.C. Ltd., Inc.No. BC1470626

To rezone the subject property from the UC4 — Rutland Urban Centre zone to the
UC4r — Rutland Urban Centre Rental Only zone to facilitate the development of rental
apartment housing.

Rezoning Bylaws Supplemental Report to Council

To receive a summary of notice of first reading for Zoning Bylaw Text Amending
Bylaws No. 12742 and 12751 and Rezoning Bylaws No. 12747, 12749, 12750, and 12752
and to give the bylaws further reading consideration.

80- 89

90 - 140

141 - 154

155-171

172 - 188

189 - 214

215 - 236

237-238



4.10

4.11

Text Amendment and Rezoning Applications

To give first, second and third reading to Zoning Bylaw text amendment applications
and rezoning applications.

The following bylaws will be read together unless Council wants to separate one of
the bylaws.

4.10.1

4.10.2

4.10.3

4.10.4

Content Changes - BL12742 (TA24-0021) - City of Kelowna

To give Bylaw No. 12742 first, second and third reading in order to amend
Zoning Bylaw No. 12375 by updating the following sections: Section 5 -
Definitions & Interpretations, Section 6 — General Development
Regulations, Section 7 — Site Layout, Section 10 — Agriculture & Rural
Residential Zones, Section 12 — Mobile Home and Camping Zones, Section
13 — Multi-Dwelling Zones, and Section 14 — Core Area & Other Zones.

Glenmore Dr 1210, 1220, and 1226 - BL12747 (Z24-0059) - City of Kelowna

To give Bylaw No. 12747 first, second and third reading in order to rezone
the subject properties from the MF1 — Infill Housing zone to the MF3r —
Apartment Housing Rental Only zone.

Secondary Suites in Townhouses - BL12751 (TA24-0017) - City of Kelowna

To give Bylaw No. 12751 first, second and third reading in order to amend
the Zoning Bylaw by allowing secondary suites as a permitted use in
Townhouses.

Laurier Ave 964 - BL12752 (Z24-0057) - 608698 B.C. Ltd., Inc.No.
BCo608698

To give Bylaw No. 12752 first, second and third reading in order to rezone
the subject property from the MFib — Infill Housing with Boarding or
Lodging House zone to the MFicc — Infill Housing with Child Care Centre,
Major zone.

Rezoning Applications

To give first, second and third reading and adopt rezoning applications.

The following bylaws will be read together unless Council wants to separate one of
the bylaws.

4.11.1

Stillingfleet Rd 2236 - BL12749 (Z24-0047) - Kevin and Jacqueline Fierbach

To give first, second and third reading and adopt Bylaw No. 12749 in order
to rezone the subject property from the MF1 — Infill Housing zone to the
MF2 — Townhouse Housing zone.

239 - 242

243 - 243

244 - 248

249 - 249

250 - 250



4.12

413

414

4.11.2 Stillingfleet Rd 2248 - BL12750 (Z24-0048) - 2248 Stillingfleet Road Inc.

To give Bylaw No. 12750 first, second and third reading and adopt in order
to rezone the subject property from the MF1 — Infill Housing zone to the
MF2 — Townhouse Housing zone.

Water St 1346 - LL24-0022 - DHL No. 48 Holdings Ltd., Inc.No. C1105825

To seek Council’s support for a structural change application to the liquor service
area, increase the capacity, and extend the hours of operation.

Valley Road N 212 - DP24-0165 - City of Kelowna

To issue a Development Permit for the form and character of a Youth Treatment
Centre.

Pandosy St 2606-2696 - DP24-0132 - Hyeum Properties Ltd., Inc.No. BC1203139

To issue a Development Permit for the form and character of a mixed-use
development.

Non-Development Reports & Related Bylaws

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

2024 Annual Report - Airport Chief Executive Officer Delegation of Authority

To receive a summary of the transactions approved by the Airport Chief Executive
Officer between January 1, 2024, and December 31, 2024, in accordance with Bylaw
No. 11961.

Parks in Review - 2024

To update Council on key park acquisitions and park development through 2024.

Knox Mountain Prescribed Fire Project

To receive a report outlining the plan to conduct a prescribe fire in Knox Mountain
Park in partnership with BC Wildfire Service.

Next Steps on Energy Efficient, Low Carbon New Homes

To receive an update on and direct staff to engage on policies related to energy
efficient and low carbon new buildings.

Mayor and Councillor Items

Termination

251-251

252 - 272

273-309

310-366

367-369

370 - 403

404 - 414

415 - 431


















10



11



12



13



14



REPORT TO COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT  city of

Date: February 24, 2025 KEIOWna

To: Council
From: City Manager
Address: 154 Applebrooke Cr
File No.: DVP24-0200
Existing Proposed
OCP Future Land Use: C-NHD - Core Area Neighbourhood C-NHD - Core Area Neighbourhood
Zone: MF1 - Infill Housing MF1 - Infill Housing

1.0 Recommendation

THAT Council NOT authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP24-0200 for Lot 46
Section 5 Township 23 ODYD Plan KAP47769, located at 154 Applebrooke Cr, Kelowna, BC.

2.0 Purpose

To hear a request for reconsideration of a Development Variance Permit Application to vary the minimum
lot width from 13.0 m required to 9.9 m proposed to facilitate a two-lot subdivision.

3.0 Background

The subject property is irregularly shaped and larger than the average lot size in the surrounding
neighbourhood. It contains an existing single-detached dwelling, which includes 15 bedrooms and one
secondary suite. There has been work on the existing dwelling completed without the necessary permits,
which has led to bylaw complaints and enforcement. There were two Building Permits recently issued: one
to legalize one of the secondary suites (BP70862) and another to decommission a second suite (BP71766).
These permits were active since 2021 but were recently issued in January 2025 (following the delegate’s
consideration of the variance). A previous permit for this work expired due to inactivity.

Previous Development Variance Permit Application

On January 12", 2021, a Development Variance Permit Application (DVP20-0172) was forwarded to Council
for similar variances to lot width, site coverage and a rear yard setback, which aimed to facilitate a two-lot
subdivision. Staff had recommended support, but the variance request was ultimately defeated by Council
primarily due to concerns raised by the neighbourhood.

Delegated Development Variance Permit Application

Section 498.1 of the Local Government Act allows for Development Variance Permits (DVP) deemed minor
in nature to be considered by a delegate. In 2024, the applicant submitted a Delegated Development
Variance Permit application to vary the minimum lot width from 13.0 m to 9.9 m to facilitate a two-lot
subdivision. The delegate did not support the application to vary the lot width. Section 489.1(4) of the
Local Government Act allows the owner to request reconsideration of the variance by Council.
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DVP24-0200 - Page 2

4.0 Discussion

The applicant is requesting Council reconsideration of the decision of the delegate to not approve a
Development Variance Permit to vary the minimum lot width of the property from 13.0 mto 9.9 m. Both the
proposed lot and the remainder lot will have vehicle access from Applebrooke Cr. via an access easement, as
direct access from Applecrest Ctis not viable. All other development and subdivision regulations for the MFa
zone—such as lot depth, lot area, site coverage, and setbacks—are proposed to meet the minimum
requirements. If the subdivision was successful, each resulting lot would be allowed to have up to six dwelling
units under the MF1 — Infill Housing zone.

As outlined in Section 498.1(2)(b) of the Local Government Act and Schedule 4 — Section 1.1.2 of the
Development Application Procedures Bylaw No. 12310, the delegate must consider several guidelines when
deciding whether to issue a Development Variance Permit. These guidelines are:

Scope and scale of variances

Use and enjoyment of neighbouring lands
Effects on the natural environment
Appropriateness of the development
Intent of the Zoning Bylaw

Public interest in variances

oV wWwN B

Staff have significant concerns regarding the proposed variance, particularly with respect to the intent of the
Zoning Bylaw and the neighbourhood interest in the variance. The intent of the minimum 13.0 meter lot
width is to ensure adequate legal frontage and access to the site. The existing driveway is approximately 3.0
meters in width, and following subdivision, it would need to be extended to 4.5 meters to meet the minimum
two-way drive aisle width. This would result in much of the frontage being paved at the entrance, which could
conflict with the landscaping requirements of the Zoning Bylaw and lead to further variance requests.

Additionally, the applicant distributed a required letter to all properties within 5o meters of the subject
property. Staff received six letters of opposition, one of which was signed by five property owners. The
common concerns expressed in these letters include the retention of the existing dwelling (viewed as
problematic by the neighborhood), the narrow and irreqular frontage of the pie-shaped lot, and the poor
visibility and restricted width of the existing driveway. These same concerns were raised in 2021, when
Council ultimately decided not to approve a similar variance request. While the scope and scale of the current
project have changed, many of the public concerns from the previous Council consideration remain.

Given these issues, staff do not recommend that the Development Variance Permit be supported by Council,
particularly due to concerns regarding the narrow lot width and ongoing neighborhood opposition.

5.0 Site Context & Background

Orientation Zoning Land Use
North MF1 - Infill Housing Single Detached Housing
East MF1 - Infill Housing Single Detached Housing
South MF1 - Infill Housing Single Detached Housing
West MF1 - Infill Housing Single Detached Housing
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DVP24-0200-Page 3

6.0 Zoning Bylaw Regulations Summary

CRITERIA MF1 ZONE REQUIREMENT ’ PROPOSAL
Subdivision Regulations (Remainder Lot)
Minimum Lot Width 13.0m 13.0m
Minimum Lot Depth 27.0m 55.46 m
Minimum Lot Area 350 m? 1,540 m?
Subdivision Regulations (New Lot)

Minimum Lot Width 13.0m 9.9 MO
Minimum Lot Depth 27.0m 31.3m
Minimum Lot Area 350 m? 745 m?

Development Regulations (Remainder Lot)

Maximum Total Site Coverage

0, 0,
(buildings) 40% 25%
Maximum Total Site Coverage 0 0
(buildings, driveways & parking) 70% 60%
Minimum Front Yard 3.0m 12.45m
Minimum Side Yard (West) 1.8m 4.34mM
Minimum Side Yard (East) 1.8 m 1.8 m
Minimum Rear Yard 6.om 10.3m

O Indicates a requested variance to the minimum lot width in Section 13.4 of Zoning Bylaw No. 12375.

Subject Property Map: 15

< ¥

4 Applebrooke Cr
W gtk AT

The subject property is double fronting on to both Applebrooke Ct and Applecrest Ct. The property is located
inside the Permanent Growth Boundary and the Core Area. The surrounding area is primarily single detached
dwellings.
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DVP24-0200 - Page 4

7.0 Application Chronology

Date of Application Received: October 22", 2024
Neighbour Notification Received: November 1%, 2024
Date of Delegate Decision: December 18", 2024

8.0 Alternate Recommendation

THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP24-0200 for Lot 46 Section
5 Township 23 ODYD Plan KAP47769, located at 154 Applebrooke Cr, Kelowna, BG;

AND THAT a variance to the following section of Zoning Bylaw No. 12375 be granted as shown on Schedule
\\AII:

Section 13.4: Multi-Dwelling Zones — Subdivision Regulations:

To vary the minimum lot width from 13.0 m required to 9.9 m proposed.

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years form the date of Council
approval, with no opportunity to extend.

Report prepared by: Tyler Caswell, Planner Specialist

Reviewed by: Alex Kondor, Development Planning Manager

Reviewed by: Nola Kilmartin, Development Planning Department Manager

Approved for Inclusion: Ryan Smith, Divisional Director, Planning, Climate Action & Development
Services

Attachments:

Attachment A: Draft Development Variance Permit
Schedule A: Site Plan

For  additional information, please visit our  Current Developments online at
www.kelowna.ca/currentdevelopments.
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Development Variance Permit
DVP24-0200 City of
This permit relates to land in the City of Kelowna municipally known as Ke I owna’

154 Applebrooke Cr

and legally known as

Lot 46 Section 5 Township 23 ODYD Plan KAP47769

and permits the land to be used for the following development:
Single Detached Housing

The present owner and any subsequent owner of the above described land must comply with any attached terms and conditions.

Date of Council Approval: February 24, 2025

Existing Zone: MF1 - Infill Housing
Future Land Use Designation: C-NHD — Core Area Neighbourhood

This Development Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of approval, with no opportunity to extend.

This is NOT a Building Permit.

In addition to your Development Permit, a Building Permit may be required prior to any work commencing. For further information,
contact the City of Kelowna, Development Services Branch.

NOTICE

This permit does not relieve the owner or the owner’s authorized agent from full compliance with the requirements of any federal,
provincial or other municipal legislation, or the terms and conditions of any easement, covenant, building scheme or agreement
affecting the building or land.

Owner: Isaac Anthony Smit
Applicant: McElhanney
Nola Kilmartin Date of Issuance

Development Planning Department Manager
Planning & Development Services

ATTACHMENT A

This forms part of application Priasa

# DVP24-0200 &
City of ‘\07

Planner TC Kelowna

Initials DEVELOPMENT PLANNING
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Attachment_1


1. SCOPE OF APPROVAL

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all buildings,

structures and other development thereon.

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except as
specifically varied or supplemented by this permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below.

The issuance of a permit limits the permit holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws
unless specific variances have been authorized by the Development Permit. No implied variances from bylaw provisions shall be
granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required

Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff.

2. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP24-0200 for Lot 46 Section 5 Township 23 ODYD

Plan KAP47769, located at 154 Applebrooke Cr, Kelowna, BC;

AND THAT a variance to the following section of Zoning Bylaw No. 12375 be granted as shown on Schedule “"A":

Section 13.4: Multi-Dwelling Zones — Subdivision Requlations:

To vary the minimum lot width from 13.0 m required to 9.9 m proposed.

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years form the date of Council approval, with no

opportunity to extend.

3. INDEMNIFICATION

Upon commencement of the works authorized by this Permit the Developer covenants and agrees to save harmless and effectually

indemnify the Municipality against:

a) Allactions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by whomsoever brought, by

reason of the Municipality said Permit.

All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering or other types of works as
called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality
by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain.

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the
Landscape Agreement or their designates.

ATTACHMENT A

This forms part of application gf"‘kb
# DVP24-0200 W
City of "oz’
Planner
Initials TC KDSELIOgENWLQNﬁ
DVP24-0200
Page 2 of 2
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PROPOSED SUBDIVISION PLAN OF

LOT 46

SECTION 5 TOWNSHIP 23
OSOYOOS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT

CIVIC ADDRESS:

PLAN KAP47769
BCGS 82E.093

154 APPLEBROOKE CRESCENT, KELOWNA, BC

ZONING:

INFILL HOUSING (MF1)

PROPOSED VARIANCES: LOT WIDTH PROPOSED LOT A

APPLICANT: McELHANNEY LTD.
OWNERS: ISAAC ANTHONY SMIT
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SBEST
A ‘;MANAGED
SCOMPANIES

McElhanney P——

Our File: McElhanney Project # 2451 8241 800

TECHNICAL MEMO

To From

City of Kelowna Council Lisa Schumacher, Planner, McElhanney Ltd.
Re Date

Reconsideration of DVP24-0200 — February 18, 2025

154 Applebrooke Cres

Our client is seeking a variance for the reduction in Lot Width from the required 13.0 m to 9.9 m, to
facilitate a two-lot subdivision. The 9.9 m Lot Width is a current condition due to the irregular shape of the
lot, and no actual changes are being proposed to the Lot Width on the site.

McElhanney Ltd. received a Letter of Decision on December 18" 2024 from the City of Kelowna’s
Development Planning Department indicating that variance DVP24-0200 has been refused due to
concerns regarding the intent of the Zoning Bylaw and concerns from the neighbouring property owners.
On behalf of our client, Isaac Smit, McElhanney formally requests that Council reconsiders the refusal,
and approves the Development Variance Permit based on the following grounds.

As required by the Local Government Act and the City of Kelowna Development Application Procedures
Bylaw No. 12310, the Staff report within the Letter of Decision had considered the following:

Scope and scale of variance

Use and enjoyment of neighbouring lands

Effects on the natural environment
Appropriateness of the development

Intent of the Zoning Bylaw (bolded for emphasis)
Public interest in variances (bolded for emphasis)

o0k whPRE

No issues were flagged by Staff as they related to items 1 through 4, and a refusal was issued based
on items 5 and 6. As such, we would like to focus on these two items.

Intent of the Zoning Bylaw

Staff Concerns from Report: “The intent of the minimum 13.0 m lot width is to ensure that there is legal
lot frontage and access to the site. The property meets the minimum lot area, however, there are
concerns with the shared access, and limited frontage. The existing driveway is around 3.0 m in width,
and with the subdivision, it is required to be extended to be 6.5 m, which is the minimum two-way drive

McElhanney
2281 Hunter Road, Kelowna, BC Canada V1X 7C5
Tel. 250-861-8783 | Fax. 1-855-407-3895 | www.mcelhanney.com Page 1
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Our File: McElhanney Project # 2451 8241 800 | February 18, 2025

aisle width. This would result in much of the frontage being paved at the entrance to the property and may
be contrary to the landscaping requirements in the Zoning Bylaw”.
Summary of Concerns: Shared access, Limited frontage, Landscaping Requirements.

Response to Concerns:

n

Driveway Width: The requirement for a 6.5-meter two-way driveway was cited incorrectly by
Staff, as the Zoning By-law specifies a 4.5-meter driveway width, which is what was initially
proposed. Concerns regarding paving were based on the 6.5-meter width, which is neither
required nor part of the current proposal. The application is in full compliance with the Zoning
Bylaw in regard to driveway width and landscaping.

Shared Access: The City’s Subdivision, Development & Servicing Bylaw No. 7900 prefers a
shared driveway. Section 4.14 states that “Opportunities to consolidate driveways with shared
access easements should be considered where possible” and 4.14.2 states that “When two or
more new lots are created through Subdivision, lots with frontages less than 14m shall share a
common driveway...”

Intent of Lot Width: The only variance sought to allow for the subdivision of the property to
create one additional parcel is for Lot Width, which is intended to ensure legal lot frontage and
access. Both parcels maintain legal frontage and access, fulfilling the Zoning By-law’s intent.
Currently, the property’s frontage is technically along Applecrest Court, but upon subdivision, the
frontage will be redefined as Applebrooke Crescent, based on the bylaw’s definition. This is a
purely technical change, with no impact on the access or legal lot frontage of the property.
Landscaping Concerns: Staff have expressed concerns regarding landscaping; however, the
Development Variance Permit and Subdivision application fully complies with all Zoning
requirements (except lot width), and the concerns raised are based on hypothetical scenarios.
The landscaping issues are only relevant if three or more units are developed on the new lot, and
since there are no immediate plans for this lot—those decisions will be made by future property
owners—any concerns about landscaping remain speculative. The applications are fully in
compliance with the Zoning Bylaw regarding landscaping.

Context of Zoning: The current zoning (MF1) allows for up to six ground-oriented dwelling units.
The property owner could rebuild six units on the property without changes to the lot frontage or
driveway. The property owner could also maximize the density and add four more units on the
property, without the approval of a variance or subdivision. The subdivision of the property could
actually reduce the likelihood of reaching the maximum density permitted, and the owner is
prepared to place a covenant restricting density.

Previous Staff Support: Planning Staff previously supported a similar DVP application for this
property (DVP20-0172) in 2021, despite requesting 3 variances (Lot Width, Site Coverage and
Setbacks). In a Staff report dated January 12t 2021 Staff acknowledge that “Staff support the
requested variances [...] The variances are being requested due to the irregular shape of the lot
and topographic constraints for access to Applecrest Court which has created an extended
driveway length and increased site coverage. Staff do not anticipate any impacts of the variances
outside the subject subdivision.” The application then got refused by Council largely due to public

DVP24-0200 154 Applebrooke Cres Page 2
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Our File: McElhanney Project # 2451 8241 800 | February 18, 2025

complaints about the tenants. If staff supported the variance application with other variances also
requested, there appears to be no rationale for staff not supporting the single variance now.

Public Interest in Variances

Public Concerns: Six letters of opposition were received, mainly expressing concerns about the
retention of the existing dwelling, the lot's limited frontage, and the driveway’s narrowness and visibility.
These concerns were also raised during the 2021 Council meeting, though the scale of the project has
changed since then.

Summary of Public Concerns: Property management and oversight issues, Property layout and
suitability for subdivision, Traffic safety and driveway concerns, Legal and regulatory concerns

Background

Our client, Isaac Smit, purchased the property in 2020, which included existing tenants.

One of these tenants was particularly problematic and disruptive to the neighborhood. Our client
acknowledges this issue and made efforts to resolve it. Although he worked diligently behind the
scenes with the tenant to facilitate their removal, the eviction process is prolonged and regulated,
which significantly limited his options. Consequently, it took over a year to remove the tenant,
creating challenges for the neighborhood.

The tenant who caused the majority of the disturbances is no longer residing on the property and
hasn’t been since September 2023.

The property currently houses two main tenants: One tenant is a family of six residing in the main
dwelling, while the other tenant, is an individual living in the legal secondary suite.

Upon receiving feedback from staff regarding concern with open building permits, our client took
immediate action to address the issues, making appointments with City Building Inspectors, and
closing all outstanding building permits, including the one for the secondary suite.

There are currently no outstanding Building Permits on the property.

There have been no bylaw infractions on the property since October 2023 which is when the bad
tenant was removed (confirmed by City of Kelowna Bylaw Services on February 14, 2025).

Response to Concerns:

n

Property Management: The majority of neighborhood issues stem from previous tenants, which
have now been addressed. Our client is committed to managing the property responsibly. There
have been no bylaw infractions on the property since October 2023, demonstrating that the
neighbourhood concerns are based on history.

Layout and Suitability: The irregular lot shape, while unconventional, may be better suited for
subdivision as it reduces visibility of the property from the street. This preserves the
neighborhood character while accommodating more housing.

“Tear Down the House” Request: This suggestion is not feasible. The existing house is fully
compliant with development regulations and represents a responsible use of resources. Tearing it
down for a higher-density development would conflict with the neighborhood’s desire to maintain
single-family character.

DVP24-0200 154 Applebrooke Cres Page 3
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Our File: McElhanney Project # 2451 8241 800 | February 18, 2025

o Traffic and Safety: While concerns about traffic safety are noted, the property owner has taken
steps to address tenant behavior. Efforts to mitigate neighborhood concerns will continue as the
property owner is made aware of them.

e Legal and Regulatory Compliance: The property is being legally rented, with the secondary
suite now fully legalized following the closure of all relevant permits.

Rationale for Support

e To minimize impact on the neighbourhood and mitigate concerns, a covenant can be placed on
the property to limit both lots to a maximum of 6 units, which is in line with what is permitted
today. This would still give flexibility for future development while ensuring that the subdivision
does not exceed the density presently allowed on the lot.

e Any concerns regarding the shared access driveway can be captured in the easement agreement
which will be subject to approval by the Approving Officer at the Subdivision stage.

e The Planning Department has established processes in place to ensure compliance with zoning
and development standards and to help mitigate any concerns they may have on the future
functionality of the lot. If three or more units (3+) are contemplated, a Development Permit would
be required, and the application would be thoroughly reviewed for zoning compliance. This should
add comfort to Council and the public that development will occur consistent with the City’s
requirements and regulations.

e Increasing the supply of infill housing is consistent with many of the housing goals established in
the 2040 Official Community Plan as well as residents' desire to curb sprawl and focus growth
near existing infrastructure, services, and amenities.

e Currently, the property owner has the ability to add up to 4 additional units, bringing the total to 6
units, without the need for a variance or subdivision approval, or public consultation.

In conclusion, McElhanney respectfully requests that the City of Kelowna Council reconsider the refusal
of Development Variance Permit DVP24-0200 and approve the variance for a reduction in Lot Width. The
concerns raised by staff and the public have been thoroughly addressed, and the proposed subdivision
complies with all other relevant zoning requirements. The irregular lot shape and technical nature of the
variance, along with the proposed mitigation measures, ensure minimal impact on the neighborhood.

Additionally, the provision of a covenant to limit density and the requirement for a future Development
Permit (if 3+ units) will provide further assurances regarding the development’s compliance with city
standards. The proposal aligns with the City’s goals for sustainable growth and infill housing and will
contribute to enhancing housing availability in the area.

Sincerely,
Lsaa Scheumactken

Lisa Schumacher, Planner
McElhanney Ltd.
Ischumacher@mcelhanney.com
250-861-8783

Fiv DVP24-0200 154 Applebrooke Cres Page 4
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PU rpose Kelowna

» To hear a request for reconsideration of a
Development Variance Permit application to
vary the minimum lot width from 13.0 m
required to 9.9 m proposed to facilitate a two-
lot subdivision.
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Oct 22, 2024 Development Application Submitted
@
Staff Review & Circulation
¥
Nov 1, 2024 Public Notification Received )
@
Dec 18, 2024 Delegate Consideration _
L Council
= Approvals
» Feb 24, 2025 Council Consideration
‘ =
Subdivision Application / Building Permit
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Site Photos (Applebrooke Cres)
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Site Photos (Applecrest Ct)
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BaCkg roOu nd Kelowna

» A similar Development Variance Permit was
forwarded to Council on January 12", 2021;
» This was defeated by Council primarily due to concerns
raised by neighbourhood.

» A Development Variance Permit was considered by
delegation in 2024, but was not supported,;

» Applicant has decided to move to Council for
reconsideration.



City of q%;‘;?

Technical Details Kelowna

» Development Variance Permit application to vary
the minimum lot size from 13.0 mto 9.g m:
» Variance to facilitate a two-lot subdivision;

» Both properties to access Applebrooke Cr via access
easement;

» Existing home to remain;

» All other development and subdivision regulations are
compliant.



Site Plan
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Variance

PROPOSED
LOT A

745/m?

1.8m SIDE SETBACK LINE

29.667
116°24'49"
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Staff Recommendation Kelowna

» Staff recommend non-support for the proposed
development variance permit as it:
» Has limited frontage and creates a narrow lot;
» Reciprocal access required onto Applebrooke Cr;
» Neighbourhood concern with the file.
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Zoning: MF1 -Multi-Family As

The purpose of this zone is to provide infill it

development within the core area of the City U Y *t"fl;ﬁtluousi?gw |
limiting development to 6 ground-oriented .

residential dwelling units or less.

The variance being requested is a technical
variance due to the shape of the parcel and
how lot width is calculated.

Infill Housing

Duplex

Fourplex, etc...



MF1 Requirements

To seek approval for a reduction in Lot Width from the
required 13 m to 9.9 m, to facilitate a two-lot subdivision.

PROPOSED REMAINDER LOT 46

LOTWIDTH: 13 m
LOT DEPTH: 55.5m
LOT AREA: 1540 m?

PROPOSED LOTA

LOTWIDTH: 9.9 m
LOT DEPTH: 31.3m
LOT AREA: 745 m?




VARIANGE NOT SUPPORTED BY STAFF

In the decision made by Staff, the following was considered:

. Scope and scale of variance

. Use and enjoyment of neighbouring lands

. Effects on the natural environment
. Appropriateness of the development
. Intent of the Zoning Bylaw

. Public interest in variances

No issues were flagged by Staff as they related to items 1 through 4, but

concerns were raised with items 5 and 6.
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Concern: Driveway

Width Clarification: The 6.5m requirement was
incorrectly cited by staff. The requirementin the ZBL
is 4.5 m width, which is proposed.

Shared Access: Any perceived conflict of a shared
driveway can be mitigated through registration of
access easement.

Subdivision, Development & Servicing Bylaw:
supports shared driveways for two-lot subdivisions
and small lot frontages.




Concern: Landscaping & Limited Frontage

Concern around no room for trees.

How we Comply:
Trees are only required for 3+ units

If 2 or less units are built, no trees are
required. .
If 3+ units are built, landscaping will be & |
evaluated at Building Permit stage.

PROPOSED REMAINDER LOT 46

LOTWIDTH: 13 m
LOT DEPTH: 55.5m
LOT AREA: 1540 m?

PROPOSED LOT A

LOTWIDTH: 9.9 m
LOTDEPTH: 31.3m
LOT AREA: 745 m?

Concerns around limited frontage were based
on the (incorrect) 6.5 m requirement and
(theoretical) landscaping requirements.
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PROPERTY MANAGEMENT: Tenant-related
issues have been addressed, including the

removal of the disruptive tenant in September
2023.

PROPERTY LAYOUT: The irregular lot shape may
reduce impact on the neighborhood, preserving
its character.

TRAFFIC SAFETY: Concerns are related to
previous tenant behavior, which the client
actively managed when issues arose. They aren’t
related to Land Use or Zoning.

LEGAL COMPLIANCE: The property isin
compliance with legal and regulatory
requirements, including building permits and
rental agreements.

WHAT HAS BEEN DONE?

The problem tenant was evicted in September 2023.

* The property owner has complied with outstanding
building permit requirements, officially legalizing the
Secondary Suite.

* The property owner has been in communication with
the tenants and neighbours regarding any by-law
complaints when they came up.

* The owneris committed to working with Staff and the
neighbourhood to resolve any issues.

* No By-law infractions since October 2023.
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Variance Approval with Conditions

 Acondition to limit the combined density of the subdivided lots to six units in total, which could be
accommodated by a restrictive covenant.

This can resolve any concerns regarding densities since the max density for the two proposed parcels will
stay at what is permitted today.

Driveway Improvements

 There could be potential to add a pull-off or passing area on the driveway to address concerns about
driveway functionality.

This could be captured in the Easement Agreement and would be subject to approval by the Approving
Officer at the Subdivision stage.

Landscaping Solutions

* These concerns only exist if 3+ units are bult. If that were the case, a Development Permit would be
required and the development would be thoroughly reviewed for zoning compliance—adhering to all
landscaping requirements.




summary and Policy

1. Both lots, if subdivided, meet and exceed the
requirements for Lot Area, Lot Depth and
Setbacks.

2. Currently, 6 ground-oriented units may be built on

this lot today.

3. Developmentis supportive of Bill 44 “Housing y Loraren o
Statutes (Residential Development)” Amendment /
Act.

4. The property owner has worked to resolve tenant Loroerm

complaints and building compliance concerns.

5. The applicantis willing to place a covenant on the
property to keep the density the same as today.




Final Thoughts

Application APPROVED

* Propertyis subdivided to create two lots PROPOSED REMAINDER LOT 46

LOTWIDTH: 13 m
LOT DEPTH: 55.5m
LOT AREA: 1540 m?

 High probability a single-family dwelling be
built on the new lot, given the desirability
of the single-family neighbourhood

Application DENIED

LOTWIDTH: 9.9 m
LOTDEPTH: 31.3m
LOT AREA: 745 m?

* Property stays as one lot

* Property owner can still build 4 additional
units adjacent to Applebrooke Cres.

Regardiess the outcome of the application, this property can have 6 dwelling units oniit.
47
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REPORT TO COUNCIL
OCP City of
Date: February 24, 2025 KEIOWna

To: Council
From: City Manager
Address: Various
File No.: OCP24-0013
Existing Proposed
OCP Future Land Use: Various Various
1.0 Recommendation

THAT Official Community Plan Map Amendment Application No. OCP24-0013 to amend Map 3.1 in the
Kelowna 2040 — Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 12300 by changing the Future Land Use designation of
100 parcels described in Schedule *A’, be considered by Council;

AND THAT the Official Community Plan Map Amending Bylaw be forwarded to a Public Hearing for further
consideration.

2.0 Purpose

To amend the Official Community Plan to change the future land use designation of three parcels for
administrative updates and g7 parcels around the Okanagan College to align with the designated Urban
Centre boundary.

3.0 Development Planning

Staff have committed to continual improvements to the Official Community Plan and Zoning Bylaw as
priorities are clarified orissues arise. This proposed amendment is to update the Future Land Use designation
of 100 parcels. These parcels can be divided into two (2) categories. The first includes administrative fixes on
three (3) parcels. These generally occur when a past development or subdivision misaligns zoning and/or OCP
boundaries. See Table 3.1 Executive Summary for further details for each of the three (3) parcels.

The remaining 97 parcels surround Okanagan College and are currently designated as EDINST — Educational
/ Institutional. Almost half of these 97 parcels are within a provincially designated transit exchange.
Okanagan College does not have plans to acquire and/or expand into these parcels; therefore, the Future
Land Use should be redesignated as Pandosy Urban Centre. An accompanying Zoning Bylaw mapping
amendment and Zoning Bylaw text amendment are proposed for the same area to reflect the street context
and redevelopment potential.

Table 3.1 Executive Summary for the Three Parcel Administrative Fixes Identified in Schedule ‘A’
No. Address OCP FLU Details Reason for Change
Amend a portion from C-NHD — Amend the Future Land Use designation
. (E OF) Core Area Neighbourhood to reflect actual boundaries of Knox
' Grainger Road | designation to NAT — Natural Area Mountain Park East (parkland added
designation as per Map ‘A’ through development).
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OCP24-0013 - Page 2

Table 3.1 Executive Summary for the Three Parcel Administrative Fixes Identified in Schedule ‘A’

No. Address OCP FLU Details Reason for Change
Amend C-NHD - Core Area Amend Future Land Use designation to
, 1601 Cara Glen | Neighbourhood designation to reflect City owned parkland parcel
" | Way PARK — Park and Open Space contributed by developer. The parcel is
designation already zoned P3.
Amend split designated C-NHD — Fix mapping to align Institutional Future
Core Area Neighbourhood Land Use with the adjacent Institutional
307 Glen Park designétion anq EQINST— . . lot.
3. Drive Education / Institutional designation
to C-NHD — Core Area
Neighbourhood designation as per
Map ‘B’

4.0 Technical Comments

Not Applicable

Report prepared by: Adam Cseke, Development Planner Manager
Reviewed by: Nola Kilmartin, Development Planning Department Manager
Approved for Inclusion: Ryan Smith, Divisional Director, Planning, Climate Sustainability &

Development Services

Attachments:

Schedule ‘A’: List of Mapping Amendments for various properties

For  additional information, please visit ~our  Current Developments online at
www.kelowna.ca/currentdevelopments.



http://www.kelowna.ca/currentdevelopments

No.

Address

(E OF) Grainger
Road

1601 Cara Glen
Way

307 Glen Park
Drive

790 KLO Road

780 KLO Road

Schedule A - List of Mapping Amendments

Official Community Plan 12300

Legal Description

Lot 4, Section 32,
Township 26, ODYD, Plan
EPP129429

Lot 1, Section 32,
Township 26, ODYD, Plan
EPP129429

Lot 1, Section 4 Township
23, and of Section 33
Township 26, ODYD, Plan
EPP111632

Lot D, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 26418

Lot C, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 26418

OCP FLU Details

Amend a Portion from the
C-NHD - Core Area
Neighbourhood designation
to the NAT — Natural Areas
designation as shown on
Map ‘A’

Amend from the C-NHD -
Core Area Neighbourhood
designation to the PARK —
Park and Open Space
designation

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the C-NHD —
Core Area Neighbourhood
designation as shown on
Map ‘B’

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
as shown Map 'C’

Reason for Change

Amend the Future Land Use designation to reflect proper
boundaries of Knox Mountain Park East (parkland added
through development).

Amend Future Land Use designation to reflect City owned
park parcel contributed by developer. The parcel is
already zoned P3.

Fix Mapping error to align Institutional future land use
with the institutional lot.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

SCHEDULE A

N
A
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This forms part of application 44‘4“\
# OCP24-0013 <
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City of “‘ ,r’
Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

Planner
initals  |AC
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Schedule_1


No.

10.

11.

12.

Address
770 KLO Road

760 KLO Road

2991 Conlin
Court

2985-2987
Conlin Court

2983 Conlin
Court

2975—2979
Conlin Court

2973 Conlin
Court

Legal Description
Lot B, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 26418

Lot A, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 26418

Lot 60, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 22856

Lot 59, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 22856

Lot 58, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 22856

Strata Lot 1,2 & 3, District
Lot 135, ODYD, Strata
Plan EPS5937, Together
with an interest in the
common property in
proportion to the unit
entitlement of the strata
lot shown on Form V
Strata Lot1, 2,3, & 4,
District Lot 135, ODYD,
Strata Plan EPS5936,
Together with an interest
in the common property

OCP FLU Details
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC—
Urban Centre designation

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Reason for Change
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

SCHEDULE A

This forms part of application I

‘Am"&“ I

P AC Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

# OCP24-0013 KW
City of “‘,r'
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No.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Address

2969 Conlin
Court

2963 Conlin
Court

2959 Conlin
Court

2955 -2957
Conlin Court

2951—-2953
Conlin Court

2952 — 2954
Conlin Court

2956 — 2958
Conlin Court

Legal Description
in proportion to the unit
entitlement of the strata
lot shown on Form V
Lot 55, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 22856

Lot 54, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 22856

Lot 53, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 22856

Lot 52, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 22856

Lot 51, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 22856

Lot 50, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 22856

Lot 49, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 22856

OCP FLU Details

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC—
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Reason for Change

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

SCHEDULE A

This forms part of application

# OCP24-0013 b

Planner
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No.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

25.

26.

Address
2960 Conlin
Court

2964 Conlin
Court

2966 — 2970
Conlin Court

2972 Conlin
Court

2976 Conlin
Court

732 KLO Road

728 - 730 KLO
Road

Legal Description
Lot 48, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 22856

Lot 47, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 22856

Strata Lotz 2, &3,
District Lot 135, ODYD,
Strata Plan EPS10599,
Together with an interest
in the common property
in proportion to the unit
entitlement of the strata
lot shown on Form V

Lot 45, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 22856

Lot 44, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 22856

Lot B, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 27177

Strata Lot 1 & 2, District
Lot 2135, ODYD, Strata
Plan 333, Together with
an interest in the common
property in proportion to

OCP FLU Details
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Amend from the EDINST -
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC—
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST -
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Reason for Change
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
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No.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Address

2949—-2951
Richter Street

2935-2939
Richter Street

2927—2929
Richter Street

2919 —2921
Richter Street

Legal Description
the unit entitlement of
the strata lot shown on
Form1
Strata Lot 1 & 2, District
Lot 135, ODYD, Strata
Plan EPS8373, Together
with an interest in the
common property in
proportion to the unit
entitlement of the strata
lot shown on Form V
Strata Lot 1 & 2, District
Lot 135, ODYD, Strata
Plan KAS1078, Together
with an interest in the
common property in
proportion to the unit
entitlement of the strata
lot shown on Form 1
Strata Lot 1 & 2, District
Lot 135, ODYD, Strata
Plan KAS2494, Together
with an interest in the
common property in
proportion to the unit
entitlement of the strata
lot shown on Form V
Strata Lot 1 & 2, District
Lot 135, ODYD, Strata
Plan KAS1256, Together
with an interest in the
common property in
proportion to the unit

OCP FLU Details

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Reason for Change

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

SCHEDULE A
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No.

31.

32.

33.

34-

35.

36.

37.

Address

2909 — 2911
Richter Street

3094 - 3096
Lowe Court

3086 Lowe
Court

3076 Lowe
Court

3064 - 3066
Lowe Court

3056 Lowe
Court

3046 Lowe
Court

Legal Description
entitlement of the strata
lot shown on Form 1

Strata Lot 1 & 2, District
Lot 135, ODYD, Strata
Plan KAS1184, Together
with an interest in the
common property in
proportion to the unit
entitlement of the strata
lot shown on Form 1

Lot A, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 34922

Lot B, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 34922

Lot 12, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 30518

Lot 13, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 30518

Lot 14, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 30518

Lot 15, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 30518

OCP FLU Details

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST -
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST -
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST -
Education / Institutional

Reason for Change

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
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No.

38.

39-

40.

41.

42.

43

4.

Address

3036 Lowe
Court

3026 Lowe
Court

3016 Lowe
Court

3006 Lowe
Court

2996 Lowe
Court

2984 - 2986
Lowe Court

2976 Lowe
Court

Legal Description

Lot 16, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 30518

Lot 17, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 30518

Lot 1, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 38814

Lot 2, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 38814

Lot 3, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 38814

Strata Lot 1 & 2, District
Lot 135, ODYD, Strata
Plan KAS2673, Together
with an interest in the
common property in
proportion to the unit
entitlement of the strata
lot shown on Form V
Lot 5, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 38814

OCP FLU Details
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC—
Urban Centre designation

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional

Reason for Change
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
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No.

45.

46.

47

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

Address

2977 Lowe
Court

2987 Lowe
Court

2997 Lowe
Court

3007 Lowe
Court

3015 - 3017
Lowe Court

3027 Lowe
Court

3037 Lowe
Court

3047 Lowe
Court

Legal Description

Lot 6, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 38814

Lot 7, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 38814

Lot 8, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 38814

Lot g, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 38814

Lot 10, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 38814

Lot 1, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 30518

Lot 2, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 30518

Lot 3, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 30518

OCP FLU Details
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST -
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC—
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST -
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional

Reason for Change
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
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No.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

Address

3057 Lowe
Court

3067 Lowe
Court

3077 Lowe
Court

3087 Lowe
Court

3095 - 3097
Lowe Court

1160 KLO Road

Legal Description

Lot 4, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 30518

Lot 5, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 30518

Lot 6, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 30518

Lot 7, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 30518

Strata Lot 1 & 2, District
Lot 135, ODYD, Strata
Plan KAS315, Together
with an interest in the
common property in
proportion to the unit
entitlement of the strata
lot shown on Form 1

Lot g, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 30518

OCP FLU Details
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC—
Urban Centre designation

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Reason for Change
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
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No.

59-

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

Address
3098 Gordon
Drive

3090 Gordon
Drive

3080 Gordon
Drive

3070 Gordon
Drive

3060 Gordon
Drive

3050 - 3054
Gordon Drive

3020 Gordon
Drive

Legal Description
Lot A, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 14283, except
plan H16127

Lot A, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 28381, except
plan H16127

Lot 3, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 23000,
Except Plan H16127

Lot 2, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 23000,
except plan H16127

Lot 1, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 23000,
except plan H16127

Strata Lot 1 & 2, District
Lot 135, ODYD, Strata
Plan KAS1320, Together
with an interest in the
common property in
proportion to the unit
entitlement of the strata
lot shown on Form 1

Lot A, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 21945

OCP FLU Details
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC—
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Reason for Change
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.

Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
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No.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73-

Address
3010 Gordon
Drive

2930 Gordon
Drive

2922 Gordon
Drive

2910 Gordon
Drive

2900 Gordon
Drive

2896 Gordon
Drive

2890 Gordon
Drive

2880 Gordon
Drive

Legal Description
Lot B, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 21945

Lot 1, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 38307

Lot 11, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 38814

Lot 4, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 3, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 2, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot A, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 17712

Lot 2, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 17457

OCP FLU Details
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC—
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Reason for Change
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
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No.

74-

75-

76.

77-

78.

79-

8o.

81.

Address
2860 Gordon
Drive

2840 Gordon
Drive

2830 Gordon
Drive

1195 Raymer
Avenue

2805 Bouvette
Street

2835 - 2837
Bouvette Street

2845 Bouvette
Street

2855 Bouvette
Street

Legal Description
Lot 1, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot A, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 26038

Lot 25, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot A, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 11528

Lot B, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 11528

Lot 24, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 23, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 5, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

OCP FLU Details
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC—
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Reason for Change
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
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No.

82.

83.

84.

8s.

86.

87.

88.

89.

Address
2865 Bouvette
Street

2875 Bouvette
Street

2885 Bouvette
Street

2901 Bouvette
Street

2905 Bouvette
Street

2909 Bouvette
Street

2913 Bouvette
Street

2916 Bouvette
Street

Legal Description
Lot 6, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 7, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 8, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot g, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 10, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 11, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 12, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 13, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

OCP FLU Details
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC—
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Reason for Change
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
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No.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94-

95.

96.

97-

Address
2912 Bouvette
Street

2908 Bouvette
Street

2904 Bouvette
Street

2890 Bouvette
Street

2880 Bouvette
Street

2870 Bouvette
Street

2860 Bouvette
Street

2850 Bouvette
Street

Legal Description
Lot B, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 35023

Lot A, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 35023

Lot 16, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 17, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 18, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 19, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 20, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 21, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

OCP FLU Details
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC—
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Reason for Change
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
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No. Address
98. 2834-2842
Bouvette Street

99. 1175-1179
Raymer Avenue

100. 1165Raymer
Avenue

Legal Description
Lot 22, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 33569

Lot 1, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 24364,

except plan 45674

Lot 2, District Lot 135,
ODYD, Plan 24364

OCP FLU Details
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation
Amend from the EDINST —
Education / Institutional
designation to the UC -
Urban Centre designation

Reason for Change
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
Align lots within Urban Centre boundary to the Urban
Centre future land use designation as there is no need to
remain EDINST — Educational / Institutional without the
need for Okanagan College expansion.
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Thes City of Kelowea dows not puarantes it
sczuracy. Ml information should b verfSed

e —Mates Rev. Sunday, Jamuary 12, 2025
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Map ‘B’ 307 Glen Park Drive

File: OCP24-0013

) subject Property Cityof@

[2#] From EDINST - Education / Institutional to C-NHD - Core Area Neighbourhood Kelowna
Thes mag & for gersesl rformation onby.

sczwracy. Al information should be verified

e w— mr—Melres  Rev. Sunday, January 12, 2025

SCHEDULE A

This forms part of application 14"‘5

# OCP24-0013 KW
City of ‘\‘,r'

Planner E Kelowna

Initials DEVELOPMENT PLANNING
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City of '[\oizr

PU rpose Kelowna

-y

» To amend the Official Community Plan Map 3.1 by
changing the Future Land Use classification of 100
parcels as described in Schedule ‘A’
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City of q\;.;;

OCP Categories Kelowna

e

Table: OCP Mapping Categories

Number Category Number of Lots Affected
1. Administrative/Boundary 3
2. FLU surrounding Okanagan College 97
Total 100
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City o ‘;:\.rﬁ
OCP FLU Amendments Kelowna

No Address OCP FLU Details Reason for Change

Amend a portion from C-

(E OF) Grainger NHD - Core Area Amend FLU designation to reflect accurate
1. Road g Neighbourhood designation | boundaries of Knox Mountain Park East (parkland
to NAT — Natural Area added through development).

designation as per Map ‘A’
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=) subject Property

BE From C-NHD - Core Area Neighbourhood to NAT - Natural Area City of #3;.%
Kelowna

Thes map & for gerweal Sricemation anky
The City of Kelowsa does not gusante it

Cara Glen Way

Sources: Esri, Airbus DS, USGS, NGA/NASA, CGIAR N Robifison, NCEAS NLS!
OS. NMA_Geodatastyrelsen. Rijkswaterst:

and the GIS user community, Sources: NRCan, Esri'Canada ‘and Canadian
0

Comn'*:#plr_v' Maps contributors:-Esn Community Maps Contributors, Esn
& Canada, Esni.* omTomy Garmin:SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc. MET/NASA;
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